clerk of class 3, and one of class 2, in all three clerks. 
The decrease during the year consists of two clerks of class 1, and 

forty of class nine hundred dollars per annum, in all forty-two clerks. 
This makes an actual reduction of thirty-nine clerks, and decreases 

the expenses of the office thirty-two thousand nine hundred dollars 
($32,900) per year. 

The statement accompanying this feport gives the number of clerks 
employed during the preceding fiscal year—when employed, and when 
discharged, and the amount of compensation received by each. 

No deduction can be made at present in any of the grades without